## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1990** 

## **ENROLLED**

SENATE BILL NO.\_\_//\_\_\_

(By Senators Sundette, Mr. President, eneflarmon)
( By Request of the Executive)

## ENROLLED

## Senate Bill No. 11

(By Senators Burdette, Mr. President, and Harman)

(By Request of the Executive)

[Passed June 25, 1990; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all state road funds remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one, to the West Virginia Department of Transportation, Division of Motor Vehicles, Account No. 6710, supplementing chapter ten, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety, known as the budget bill.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriations from the State Road Fund to the West Virginia Department of Transportation, Division of Motor Vehicles, Account No. 6710, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one as appropriated by chapter ten, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety, known as the budget bill, be supplemented by adding the following sum to the designated line item:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Section 5. Appropriations from other funds.
3	158—Division of Motor Vehicles
4	(WV Code Chapters 17, 17A, 17B, 17C, 20 and 24)
5	Acct. No. 6710
6	TO BE PAID FROM STATE ROAD FUND
7	1 Personal Services \$ 150,000
8 9 10	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement this account and the existing line item therein for expenditure in fiscal year 1990-91.
11	These public moneys, as newly provided for, shall be
12	available for such use and expenditure upon passage of
13	the bill and in fiscal year 1990-91, supplementing the
14	budget bill for such fiscal year earlier enacted

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Mellier Marke, Chairman Senate Committee
Bornard V. Kelly Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect from passage.  Sall Land Land.  Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates  President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within
day of

PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR
Date 6/28/90
Time 11:35 an

RECEIVED
1990 JUN 33 PM 3: 23
0FFICE OF MEAN VIRGINIA